
Notice of Meeting

Personnel Committee
Wednesday, 7th March, 2018 at 11.30 am
in Members' Board Room  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury
Note: The Council broadcasts some of its meetings on the internet, known as webcasting. If this 
meeting is webcasted, please note that any speakers addressing this meeting could be filmed. If 
you are speaking at a meeting and do not wish to be filmed, please notify the Chairman before 
the meeting takes place. Please note however that you will be audio-recorded.

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Tuesday, 27 February 2018

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Moira Fraser / Janet Giddings on 
(01635) 519045/519422
e-mail: moira.fraser@westberks.gov.uk / janet.giddings@westberks.gov.uk

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Personnel Committee to be held on Wednesday, 7 March 2018 (continued)

To: Councillors Pamela Bale (Chairman), Dennis Benneyworth, Richard Crumly 
(Vice-Chairman), Carol Jackson-Doerge and Mollie Lock

Substitutes: Councillors Lee Dillon, Billy Drummond and Gordon Lundie

Agenda
Part I Page No.

1.   Apologies for Absence
To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any).

2.   Minutes 5 - 10
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 12 February 2018.

3.   Declarations of Interest
To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of 
any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interests in items 
on the agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

4.   Revised Sickness Absence Procedure PC3396) 11 - 48
Purpose: To seek approval from Personnel Committee to amend the 
Sickness Absence – Reporting and Management: Policy, Procedure and 
Guidance to improve the management of long term sickness absence 
and reduce the risk of claims at Employment Tribunal. 

Andy Day
Head of Strategic Support

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045.

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
MONDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2018

Councillors Present: Pamela Bale (Chairman), Paul Bryant (Substitute) (In place of Dennis 
Benneyworth), Richard Crumly (Vice-Chairman) and Mollie Lock

Also Present: Robert O'Reilly (Head of Human Resources), Katie Penlington (Human 
Resources Officer), Rebecca Bird (HR Officer) and Stephen Chard (Principal Policy Officer)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Dennis Benneyworth and Councillor 
Carol Jackson-Doerge

PART I

3. Minutes
The Minutes of the meetings held on 8 February 2017 and 9 May 2017 were approved as 
true and correct records and signed by the Chairman.

4. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

5. Statutory Pay Policy 2018 (C3278)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4) concerning the Council’s Statutory 
Pay Policy Statement 2018.
Robert O’Reilly explained that Section 38 of the Localism Act required local authorities to 
publish an annual pay policy statement. The statement was required to set out policies in 
relation to:
(1) Remuneration of its chief officers.
(2) The remuneration of its lowest paid employees (and the Council’s definition and 

reasons for defining it).
(3) The relationship between the remuneration of its chief officers and those who were 

not chief officers.
The Pay Policy Statement was required to be published from 1 April 2018 and would be 
presented for approval at the Full Council meeting on 1 March 2018. 
Robert O’Reilly referred Members to the
[...]
ure. 
Councillor Richard Crumly voiced concern at having an automatic agreement to make the 
targeted recruitment payment. He felt that any variation to the set pay scales should only 
be agreed by the Executive, particularly when the Council’s finances including salary 
budgets were strained. Robert O’Reilly clarified that this targeted recruitment payment 
only related to the Head of Children and Family Services, and reiterated that the 
Executive had already given approval to make this payment if necessary when recruiting 
to this post. Councillor Mollie Lock agreed that it was important for the Council to be 
competitive when recruiting to this important senior role. 
If it was the case that Executive approval would have to be sought to make the targeted 
recruitment payment when recruiting to the Head of Children and Family Services again 
in the future, Robert O’Reilly confirmed that it would take a minimum of six weeks to gain 
Executive approval before recruitment could commence which would clearly lengthen the 
recruitment process. 
A strong field of candidates had been attracted to the Head of Children and Family 
Services position and this was aided by the total salary on offer inclusive of the targeted 
recruitment payment. Councillor Crumly accepted the payment was just for recruitment to 
the Head of Children and Family Services, but remained concerned should this payment 
become a ‘standing order’ and stated the need for any potential increase to this payment 
to be carefully considered. 
Councillor Crumly queried the Council’s expenditure on salaries in the current financial 
year and how this compared with the forecast for 2018/19. Robert O’Reilly agreed to 
provide this information outside of the meeting, it could however be the case that the 
information was already available in the Revenue Budget papers circulated for the 
Executive meeting on 19 February 2018. 
Councillor Paul Bryant referred to the red text/figures which remained to be confirme
[...]
ility. Robert O’Reilly agreed and stated that he felt the Council had the 
appropriate level of flexibility. 
In noting the Council was not a Green Book employer, Councillor Crumly asked what 
liaison was required with trade unions. Robert O’Reilly explained that the Council was 
required to consult trade unions but there was not a need for trade union approval of a 
policy etc. This would be required if the Council became a Green Book employer. 
Councillor Crumly then asked whether there would still be the prospect of strike action if 
the Council followed the Green Book. Robert O’Reilly confirmed that trade unions could 
still take strike action to obtain an improved national position for all regardless of whether 
they were Green Book employers or not. 
Councillor Pamela Bale proposed that the Pay Policy Statement 2018 be recommended 
for approval by Full Council, subject to appropriate references being made in the 
documentation in the event that the pay award exceeded 2%. 
Councillor Bale also reiterated the point that the pay scale structure needed to be 
simplified, this was also commented on at the Personnel Committee held a year ago. 
Robert O’Reilly reaffirmed that amendments to the local structure would be considered 
for the 2019 Pay Policy Statement alongside national changes. 
RESOLVED to recommend to Full Council, at its meeting on 1 March 2018, that the Pay 
Policy Statement 2018 be approved for publication in accordance with s38 of the 
Localism Act 2011, subject to appropriate references being made in the documentation in 
the event that the pay award exceeded 2%.

6. Buying Additional Leave (PC3410)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5) which sought to explore whether the 
Council should do more to encourage employees to buy additional leave (excluding 
schools). 
Robert O’Reilly explained that this item had been presented to Committee following a 
request by Councillor Lee Dillon. The ability to buy additional leave was not something 
[...]
e year. If the request was made 
without this level of notice then the cost would need to be met within that month’s pay. 
Councillor Lock fully understood Councillor Dillon’s suggestion, but gave her view that 
this approach could over complicate matters and it was more straightforward for unpaid 
leave to be deducted from the relevant month’s pay. 
Councillor Richard Crumly noted from paragraph 5.2 of the report that the Council used 
the deduction rate of 1/365 of annual salary for each day of unpaid leave. He queried 
why this was the case as this methodology included weekends. Robert O’Reilly explained 
that this approach was in line with case law and followed the 1870 Apportionment Act. 
Robert O’Reilly agreed to provide the case law information to Councillor Crumly. He 
accepted that the 1/365 model meant staff would pay less for additional leave than would 
be the case with weekends excluded, but this was also the method used to pay staff who 
left the authority for any untaken annual leave – i.e. lower cost at that stage. 
Councillor Bryant queried what form publicity of this option would take and whether staff 
would need to apply for additional leave by completing a form. Robert O’Reilly confirmed 
this would be the case if Personnel Committee approved doing more to encourage 
employees. However, the Officer recommendation was to take no further action in terms 
of encouraging staff to buy additional leave. The Council’s website already outlined the 
options available to staff. 
Councillor Crumly returned to the point that local government employees enjoyed more 
annual leave than those working in the private sector. He queried what happened in the 
event that staff did not take all their annual leave. Robert O’Reilly confirmed that staff 
could carry over a maximum of five days into the new leave year. He added that the 
taking of annual leave was always at the line manager’s discretion. 
In closing and summarising the Committee’s debate and position on this matter, 
Councillor Bale stated that while the Committee noted the proposal, it took the decision to 
not do anything further to encourage employees to buy additional leave. This was 
enforced by the existing ability to take unpaid leave in exceptional circumstances. 
RESOLVED that nothing further would be done to encourage employees to buy 
additional leave. 

Page 6



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 12 FEBRUARY 2018 - MINUTES

7. Date of Next Meeting
The Committee noted the next meeting was scheduled for Monday 26 March 2018 at 
10am. There was however potential for this date to be brought forward and this would be 
confirmed. 
(Post meeting note: the date of the next meeting had been brought forward to 
Wednesday 7 March 2018 at 11.30am). 

(The meeting commenced at 2.00pm and closed at 2.40pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Revised Sickness Absence Procedure

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 07 March 2018

Revised Sickness Absence Procedure
Committee considering 
report: Personnel Committee on 7 March 2018

Portfolio Member: Councillor Graham Bridgman
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 22 February 2018

Report Author: Rebecca Bird
Forward Plan Ref: PC3396

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 To seek approval from Personnel Committee to amend the Sickness Absence – 
Reporting and Management: Policy, Procedure and Guidance to improve the 
management of long term sickness absence and reduce the risk of claims at 
Employment Tribunal. 

2. Recommendation

2.1 Personnel Committee is asked to approve the revised Sickness Absence – 
Reporting and Management: Policy, Procedure and Guidance. 

3. Implications

3.1 Financial: The revised procedure includes the use of settlement 
agreements as an option but this would be cost neutral to 
the Council because sums will be equivalent to costs of 
notice and remaining sick pay in cases of long term 
absence.  

3.2 Policy: This is a proposed revision to current policy. 

3.3 Personnel: Trade Unions have already been consulted on the draft 
procedure. The intention is that the new procedure will be 
effective for new absence cases from 1st April 2018. 

3.4 Legal: None

3.5 Risk Management: Risk of claims at ET will be reduced.

3.6 Property: None

3.7 Other: None

4. Other options considered

4.1 Not applicable. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4.



Revised Sickness Absence Procedure

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 07 March 2018

Executive Summary
5. Introduction / Background

5.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval to amend the Sickness Absence – 
Reporting and Management: Policy, Procedure and Guidance, to improve 
management of sickness. 

5.2 HR are acting on legal advice that the Council is currently at risk of tribunal claims 
when dismissing staff because of absence. One of these risks that staff with long 
term absence may be considered disabled under the Equality Act 2010. 

5.3 Other proposed changes have arisen from legal advice and feedback from 
managers on a case that the Council lost at Employment Tribunal. 

6. Proposal

6.1 The key changes to the policy are: 

(1) Inclusion of settlement agreements as an option for resolution of formal 
cases. The aim is to increase the range of options open to managers 
and Heads of Service and to provide a compassionate and pragmatic 
alternative to dismissal on grounds of capability, which would also 
eliminate risk of disability discrimination claims. In cases of long-term 
absence, this may be where the timescale for a successful return to 
work is unknown and the employee has already been absent for more 
than six months, or has exhausted their entitlement to full sick pay. The 
terms of any settlement agreement will not exceed any remaining 
entitlement to sick pay and notice. The Head of Service will agree the 
terms of any settlement agreement and will agree to fund the legal fees 
of the employee (maximum of £350 plus VAT). 

(2) The term “Decision Hearing” will be used for the final stage of the 
procedure which may lead to dismissal. These were previously called 
“Dismissal Hearings” which implies pre-judgement of a case. 

(3) More information and guidance about disability and responsibilities to 
make reasonable adjustments. Feedback from managers was that 
there wasn’t sufficient information available in the procedure about 
these topics and their responsibilities. 

(4) More detail about Ill Health Retirement and entitlements. HR have 
received legal advice which states that an Ill Health Retirement is a 
dismissal in law because it is a decision made by the Council, therefore 
staff are entitled to paid notice. The proposed amendments clarify that 
entitlement and describe a process for decision-making which wasn’t 
clear previously. 

7. Conclusion

It is proposed that the revised procedure should be implemented for new cases 
from 1st April 2018. 

Personnel Committee is asked to approve the changes to the procedure. 

Page 10



Revised Sickness Absence Procedure

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 07 March 2018

8. Appendices

8.1 Appendix A - Draft Sickness Absence – Reporting and Management: Policy, 
Procedure and Guidance. 

8.2 Appendix B – Equalities Impact Assessment

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



DRAFT Sickness Absence – Reporting and Management
Policy, Procedure and Guidance

Document Control

Document Ref: HRMSA1 Date Created: March 2013

Version: 1.5 Date Modified: January 2018

Revision due

Author: Katie Penlington Sign & Date:

Owning Service Human Resources

Date 
undertaken: 26-10-12Equality Impact 

Assessment: (EIA)
Issues (if any): Areas of concern addressed

Chief Executive Sign & Date: Approved 5th February 2013

Corporate Director
(Community 
Services)

Sign & Date: 5th February 2013

Corporate Director
(Children & Young 
People)

Sign & Date: 5th February 2013

Corporate Director
(Environment) Sign & Date: 5
[...]
.........................................7

8. Return to work interview........................................................................................................7

Procedure for managing sickness absence ................................................................................9

9. Overview of procedure for managing sickness absence.......................................................9

10. Disability, making reasonable adjustments and redeployment ...........................................10

11. Informal meeting(s) .............................................................................................................11

12. First formal stage.................................................................................................................11

13. Second formal stage ...........................................................................................................11

14. Decision Hearing .................................................................................................................12

15. Appeals ...............................................................................................................................12

16.  Alternatives to dismissal ………………………………………………………………………   12 

Guidance for managing all types of sickness absence .............................................................13

17. Consistency of approach.....................................................................................................13

18. Inputting sickness absence data onto MyView....................................................................13

19. Seeking medical advice and occupational health referrals .................................................13

20. Counselling referrals ...........................................................................................................14

21. Work related stress ............................................................................
[...]
ith appropriate notice, on 
grounds of capability, or may recommend alternative action in the light of evidence presented at 
the hearing. 

15.Appeals

15.1 The employee may appeal against a decision to dismiss, or a decision at the first formal 
stage to issue a warning.
15.2 The appeal must be made in writing within five working days of receipt of written notification 
of the decision, addressed to the Head of Human Resources, and state the grounds for the 
appeal.
15.3 The appeal will review the earlier decision, taking into account the grounds of the appeal.  
The appeal can overturn the earlier decision, confirm it or recommend alternative action.  The 
appeal decision is final within the Council.

16.Alternatives to Dismissal

16.1 The Head of Service may, at any stage in the procedure, initiate a protected conversation 
with an employee in order to offer a settlement agreement. Where the employee is a member of a 
trade union, this would be initiated through the representative and the Head of Service will be 
supported by Human Resources. 

16.2 If a settlement agreement is not reached, this process does not prevent the Head of Service 
from chairing a decision hearing. 
16.3 The purpose of any protected conversation will be to offer a compassionate and pragmatic 
alternative to dismissal on grounds of capability. In cases of long-term absence, this may be where 
the timescale for a successful return to work is unknown and the employee has already been 
absent for more than six months, or has exhausted their entitlement to full sick pay. 
16.4 The Head of Service will agree the terms of any settlement agreement and will agree to 

fund the legal fees of the employee (maximum of £350 plus VAT). 

Page 24



Page 13 of 30
Version 1.4  Sickness Absence – Reporting and Management; Policy, Procedure and Guidance Dated: Feb 
2017

16.5 The terms of any settlement agreement will not exceed any remaining entitlement to sick 
pay and notice. 

Guidance 

The followin
[...]
 conditions
 When the plan will be reviewed
 Signatures of the employee and manager

34.5 The manager will need to keep the plan under regular review.  The frequency of this will 
depend upon the circumstances of the case but should be sufficient to ensure that the plan is 
supporting the employee and to review his/her progress.
34.6 Where appropriate the manager should complete a risk assessment, for example to assess 
any adjustments, the effects of any medication, and any implications for equipment made or lone 
working.
34.7 The manager should also consider how to update the employee about what has happened 
during their absence e.g. changes in practices and procedures, training, new equipment.

35.Formal handling of long term sickness absence

35.1 At each stage of the formal process the manager should: 
 review the case to date 
 consider the implications of any new medical information received and the need to seek 

further medical advice
 review any support and/or reasonable adjustments that can be made to enable the 

employee to return to work
 consider the likelihood of the employee making a successful return to work within a 

reasonable period
 consider the effect of the employee’s continuing absence upon service delivery
 consider the appropriateness of seeking redeployment
 consider the employee’s views

Page 34



Page 23 of 30
Version 1.4  Sickness Absence – Reporting and Management; Policy, Procedure and Guidance Dated: Feb 
2017

35.2 With advice from HR and approval from the relevant Head of Service, the manager may 
choose to initiate a protected conversation with an employee as an alternative to convening a 
decision meeting. This may be particularly relevant where an employee has exhausted their 
entitlement to full sick pay and there is little prospect of a return to work in the foreseeable future. 

36.Annual leave and long term sickness absence

36.1 Employees accrue and can request to take statutory annual leave1 whilst on long te
[...]
e employee finds gainful employment after their employment ends with the Council, they are 
required to notify the Council immediately, providing details such as pay and working hours etc. 
The Council will then consider the details regarding the employment and if this is deemed to be 
gainful employment according to the Regulations stipulated above, pension payments are 
stopped. 

37.4 The employee should be offered the opportunity to appeal against the medical decision. 
Human Resources will arrange for an Independent Medical examination. The Independent 
Medical Examiner should not have been treating the employee previously. 

37.5 Where the IRMP determines that an employee does meet the criteria for ill-health 
retirement under any tier, the employee will be informed and a decision hearing will be 
convened to determine whether the employment should be terminated on grounds of ill-
health. The decision hearing will be chaired by the Head of Service with advice from the 
Head of Human Resources. The employee will be invited but is not under any obligation to 
attend if they do not wish to, or are not fit to attend. 

37.6 The effective date of termination will then be the date notice expires. The reason for 
dismissal is that the employee is incapable of attending work for health reasons and has 
been declared unfit for employment (either permanently or currently). Where an employee 
would be better off taking their pension earlier, they can decide to forgo their notice 
payment. 

37.7 Any termination of employment on health grounds is a dismissal on grounds of health 
capability and the dismissed employee must be offered the right of appeal. 

37.8 Members of Teachers’ Pensions may also be entitled to be considered for Ill-health 
retirement. HR can provide further information about this process.

Page 36



Page 25 of 30
Version 1.4  Sickness Absence – Reporting and Management; Policy, Procedure and Guidance Dated: Feb 
2017

Appendix one
Sick pay enitilement
[...]
tablish whether the decision is 
relevant to equality:

 Does the decision affect service users, employees or the wider community? 
 (The relevance of a decision to equality depends not just on the number of those 

affected but on the significance of the impact on them) 
 Is it likely to affect people with particular protected characteristics differently?
 Is it a major policy, or a major change to an existing policy, significantly 

affecting how functions are delivered?
 Will the decision have a significant impact on how other organisations operate 

in terms of equality?
 Does the decision relate to functions that engagement has identified as being 

important to people with particular protected characteristics?
 Does the decision relate to an area with known inequalities?
 Does the decision relate to any equality objectives that have been set by the 

council?

Page 43



Please complete the following questions to determine whether a full Stage Two, 
Equality Impact Assessment is required.

What is the proposed decision that 
you are asking the Executive to 
make:

We are seeking approval from Personnel 
Committee for amendments to the Sickness 
Absence – Reporting and Management: 
Policy, Procedure and Guidance. 

Summary of relevant legislation:
The Equality Act 2010 protects those with 
protected characteristics from unlawful 
discrimination. In this case, disability is the 
key characteristic. 

Does the proposed decision conflict 
with any of the Council’s key strategy 
priorities?

No. 

Name of assessor: Rebecca Bird

Date of assessment: 22/1/18

Is this a: Is this:

Policy Yes New or proposed No

Strategy No Already exists and is being 
reviewed Yes

Function No Is changing Yes

Service No

1 What are the main aims, objectives and intended outcomes of the proposed 
decision and who is likely to benefit from it?

Aims: To manage sickness absence effectively and fairly.

Objectives: To reduce risk of tribunal claims against the Council. 
To offer 

Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
WEDNESDAY, 7 MARCH 2018

Councillors Present: Pamela Bale (Chairman), Paul Bryant (Substitute) (In place of Dennis 
Benneyworth), Richard Crumly (Vice-Chairman) and Mollie Lock

Also Present: Robert O'Reilly (Head of Human Resources), Rebecca Bird (HR Officer) and 
Moira Fraser (Democratic and Electoral Services Manager)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Dennis Benneyworth

Councillor Absent: Councillor Carol Jackson-Doerge

PART I
8. Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2018 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.
Robert O’ Reilly confirmed that he had sent the information on expenditure on salaries in 
the current financial year and how this compared with the 2018/19 forecast to Councillor 
Richard Crumly immediately prior to this meeting (see Minute 5 Statutory pay Policy 2018 
on page 4 of the paperwork). He confirmed that the 2017/18 expenditure was £37.4m. 
The comparison with the 2018/19 could not be undertaken until the accounts were closed 
down.

9. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

10. Revised Sickness Absence Procedure PC3396)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4) which sought to amend the 
Sickness Absence Reporting and Management Policy, Procedure and Guidance to 
improve the management of long term sickness absence and to reduce the risk of claims 
at Employment Tribunal. Rebecca Bird in introducing the item noted that following a 
recent employment tribunal the Council had been advised by counsel that the existing 
policy could expose the council to the risk of tribunal claims when dismissing staff 
because of absence. One of the issues was that staff with long term absence might be 
considered to be disabled under the Equality Act 2010. Members requested that Robert 
O’ Reilly circulate the cost of external legal representation at that tribunal to the 
Committee outside of the meeting. (RoR to Action).
Ms Bird explained that there were four key changes to the policy.
(1) Inclusion of settlement agreements as an option for resolution of formal cases. 

The aim was to increase the range of options open to managers and Heads of 
Service and to provide a compassionate and pragmatic alternative to dismissal on 
grounds of ill health capability, which would also eliminate risk of disability 
discrimination claims. In cases of long-term absence, this might be where the 
timescale for a successful return to work was unknown and the employee had 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 7 MARCH 2018 - MINUTES

already been absent for more than six months, or had exhausted their entitlement 
to full sick pay. The terms of any settlement agreement would not exceed any 
remaining entitlement to sick pay and notice. The Head of Service would agree the 
terms of any settlement agreement and would agree to fund the legal fees of the 
employee (maximum of £350 plus VAT). 

While settlement agreements were referred to throughout the document the most 
significant changes were set out in paragraph 16 (Alternatives to Dismissal)

Councillor Richard Crumly queried if there was any scope to reduce employees’ 
entitlement to sick pay. He noted that currently employees that had more than five 
years’ service were entitled to receive six months’ full pay and six months half pay. 
Robert O’ Reilly responded that this was one of the issues looked at by the Task 
Group that had been set up to look at staff terms and conditions under the 
Corporate Programme. They had agreed not to progress any changes as it would 
put the Council out on a limb in relation to other authorities, very few people made 
use of this entitlement and if they did it was usually because they were very 
seriously or terminally ill and changes would require all staff to be dismissed and 
re-employed in order to change their terms and conditions. The task group had 
therefore concluded that the risks associated with this proposal outweighed any 
benefits that would be derived. 

Robert O’Reilly reminded the Committee that sickness absence was regularly 
monitored and that average absence at the Council was below the average of the 
public sector and the national average for local authorities. Absence rates had 
remained relatively stable over the last three years. Councillor Mollie Lock 
commented that if staff were unhappy sickness rates were likely to increase.

Rebecca Bird commented that the Council already made use of settlement 
agreements, more often in schools, but they had not traditionally used for sickness 
cases.

(Councillor Mollie Lock left the meeting at 11.50am)

(2) The term “Decision Hearing” would be used for the final stage of the procedure 
which might lead to dismissal. These were previously called “Dismissal Hearings” 
which implied pre-judgement of a case. 
The Committee felt that this was a sensible adjustment.

(3) More information and guidance about disability and responsibilities to make 
reasonable adjustments. Feedback from managers was that there was insufficient 
information available in the procedure about these topics and their responsibilities. 

Ms Bird explained that section 5 (Disability) had been included to provide 
additional 10 (Disability, making reasonable adjustment and redeployment) had 
been modified to provide greater clarity.

(4) More detail about Ill Health Retirement and entitlements. HR had received legal 
advice which stated that an Ill Health Retirement was a dismissal in law because it 
was a decision made by the Council, therefore staff were entitled to paid notice. 
The proposed amendments clarified that entitlement and describe a process for 
decision-making which had not been clear previously. Section 37 (Ill health 
retirement) had been amended to reflect these changes.



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 7 MARCH 2018 - MINUTES

This section also provided clarity on employees accessing their pension early. 
Councillor Pamela Bale queried if there might be a cost to the Council should 
employees chose to this. Officers confirmed that there was a cost to the Council.

Ms Bird also drew Members’ attention to the consent form on page 42 of the agenda 
which HR had developed. This should assist with clarifying the process with the individual 
before the start of any medical assessment.
Councillor Crumly queried whether or not the Council still had a policy in relation to 
continuous service and if so whether that put the Council at risk to more claims of unfair 
dismissal.  Robert O’Reilly explained that the continuous service policy meant that 
contractual rights (e.g. leave and sickness absence entitlements) were transferred with 
the employee but the statutory right to claim unfair dismissal were not transferred. 
However, the right to count continuous service towards a redundancy payment was 
covered by separate legislation (The Redundancy Modification Order).
Councillor Pamela Bale thanked Officers for revising the policy. She requested that in 
future it would be useful to show the adjustments on the policy so that changes could be 
identified more easily. Officers confirmed that any formatting issues would be addressed 
before the policy was published. 
RESOLVED that: the revised Sickness absence – Reporting and Management 
Policy, Procedure and Guidance be approved. 

(The meeting commenced at 11.30 am and closed at 12.07 pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….


